Zoning Docket from January 14, 2019 Public Hearing

Docket Number	Applicant	CC DIST.	STAFF REC.	GCPC REC.	P&D REC.	COUNCIL ACTION
CZ-2019-01	William F. Brown 2317 W. Blue Ridge Drive 0135000700100 (portion) C-1, Commercial to C-2, Commercial	23	Approval	Approval 1/23/19	Approval 2/4/19	
Public Comments	Some of the general comments in January 14, 2019 were: Speakers For: 1) Applicant Cant store tires outside Needs indoor storage per Not permitted in C-1		ne Public He	aring on	Petition/Letter For: None Against: None	
	Speakers Against: None List of meetings with staff: None					
Staff Report	ANALYSIS: This property falls under the final-draft-stage City View Neighborhood Plan. In that yet-to-be approved plan, the front part of the property is identified as part of a services corridor, which runs a along West Blue Ridge Drive. The back portion of the property is a combination of both the service corridor and residential. A tire and muffler shop has been operating on the front of the property fo a number of years; the change to C-2 for the back portion of the property would allow for expansion On the other hand, the current C-1 zoning allows for a transition between the services corridor and the existing residential uses.					
	SUMMARY: The subject parcel zoned C-1, Commercial, is 0.18 acres of property located on West Blue Ridge Drive approximately 0.3 miles southwest of the intersection of West Blue Ridge Drive and West Parker Road. The parcel has approximately 170 feet of frontage along West Blue Ridge Drive and 125 feet of frontage along 1 st Avenue. The applicant is requesting to rezone the property to C-2, Commercial.					
	The applicant states the proposed land use is for a tire store. A muffler, exhaust, and tire shop ex now on the front part of the property, and the owner recently approached the County about putt another building on this portion of the site.					

CONCLUSION:

The subject site is surrounded by R-7.5, Single-Family Residential zoning and C-2, Commercial zoning. This portion of the parcel zoned C-1, Commercial was originally zoned C-1 in 2002. Since the rezoning in 2002, this parcel was combined with the existing C-2, Commercial zoning parcel. The requested zoning is now a portion of a larger parcel zoned C-2. The portion of the parcel zoned C-2 is an existing tire store. Staff believes rezoning this portion of the parcel would have minimal impact to the surrounding community and would bring this portion of the parcel into conformance with the existing C-2 portion of the parcel.

Based on these reasons staff recommends approval of the requested rezoning to C-2, Commercial.